Quoted shares +/(-) 10% +/(-) 201,732 +/(-) 231,859

Foreign
currency

Functional
currency 2023 2022

Bank balances EUR USD 11,251 12,232

Bank balances GBP USD 2,398 -

Loans and borrowings EUR Hryvnia (32,079) )83,287(

Loans and borrowings GBP USD 607,859 -

Statement of financial position exposure-
net 589,966 )71,055(

   Average rate   Year-end spot rate

2023 2022 2023 2022

EUR – USD 1.08 1,05 1.10 1,07

EUR – Hryvnia 39.89 34,77 40.79 39,24

GBP – USD 1.24 - 1.27 -

152 153ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023   In thousands of Qatari Riyals As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023   In thousands of Qatari Riyals

36. Financial risk and capital management (continued) 36. Financial risk and capital management (continued)
a) Financial risk management (continued)   -  Market risk (continued)  -  Sensitivity (continued)  - Sensitivity analysis (continued) a) Financial risk management (continued)   -  Market risk (continued)  -  Credit risk (continued)

2023 2022

  strengthening weakening   strengthening weakening

EUR - USD (10% movement)  1,125  (1,125) 1,223 (1,223)
EUR – Hryvnia (10% movement)  (3,208)  3,208 (8,329) 8,329
GBP - USD (10% movement) 61,080 (61,080) - -

58,997 (58,997) (7,106) 7,106

The Group did not have significant exposure to currency risk during the previous year, as its majority
of receivables and payables balances were held in QAR and USD.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument

fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from its
customers. The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics
of each counterparty. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit